
 

 
 

 

 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be held in  on, 16 September 2014 
at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Rachel Stern 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 9 September 2014 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Jean Roger Kaseki (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Martin Klute (Chair) 
Councillor Kaya Makarau-Schwartz 
 

Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Tim Nicholls 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
 

 
Co-opted Member: Substitutes: 
Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

Olav Ernstzen, Islington Healthwatch 
Phillip Watson, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 

Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out  
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body 
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have  
  a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of business 
 

 

6.  Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
 
 

1 - 6 



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

3 
 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 

 The Chair will update the Committee on recent events. 
 

 

8.  Executive Member Update 
 

 

 The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing will give an update to the 
Committee. 
 

 

9.  Health and Wellbeing Board Update 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

1.  Primary Care Foundation - Improving Access and Urgent Care in General 
Practice 
 

7 - 20 

2.  Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust- Quality account report 2014/15 
 

 

3.  Prioritisation of scrutiny topics 
 

 

4.  Work Programme 2014/15 
 

21 - 22 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 21 October 2014 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 30 July 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 30 July 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Andrews, Gantly, Heather, Kaseki (Vice-Chair) and 

Klute (Chair) and Nicholls. 
 

Also Present: Councillors  Councillor Burgess 
 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

1 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1)  
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Schwartz. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A3)  
Councillor Nicholls for Councillor Schwartz. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A4)  
Councillor Kaseki declared a personal interest in Item B9 as a governor of Camden 
and Islington NHS Foundation Trust.  
 

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A5)  
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

6 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A6)  
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 March 2014 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

7 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A7)  
Councillor Klute reported that there were still concerns regarding the Whittington 
Hospital, particularly their application to be a Foundation Trust. An acting Chief 
Executive was in post but the first round of interviews for a permanent replacement 
had failed to find a suitable candidate. There had been two new appointments at 
Director level but these were both temporary one year appointments. The Chair had 
written to ask why these were short term appointments when the Trust should be 
seeking stability. The Committee still hoped the Trust would be able to achieve their 
Foundation Trust status. 
 
The Chair had been alerted to new GP hosted prescription collection points. The 
Local Pharmacy Committee Chair had written to him to outline their concerns that this 
would undermine pharmacies which would see the loss of the add on services 
pharmacies could provide. It was suggested that such a change would be contrary to 
the GMC’s guidelines on prescriptions and against directives that patients should not 
be sent to any one particular place.  
 
The N19 Care pilot had been successful. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  30 July 2014 
 

2 
 

 
The review of GP services in Bunhill and Clerkenwell headed up by Neil Roberts had 
been conducted. The review had been prompted in part by the rise in housing in that 
part of the borough and related concerns that there had not been an adequate uplift in 
primary care provision. The CCG understood that the review had been completed and 
would chase the report authors for a copy of their final report. 
 
The guide to Local Health Scrutiny Document that had been circulated to councillors 
was a concise guide to local scrutiny and also gave information about new proposals 
to make council meetings more inclusive.  
 
 

8 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. A8)  
Councillor Burgess updated the Committee on the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Executive. Councillor Burgess agreed that there should be investment 
in primary care in the Bunhill and Clerkenwell area and also said that Finsbury Park 
and Archway were areas for concern.  
 
She was interested to hear the update about pharmacies and noted that the Health 
and Wellbeing Board had a duty to complete a JSNA for pharmacies. Councillor Klute 
said there had been a helpful response from the CCG on pharmacies offering their 
support. The JOSC had heard evidence that there was a VAT imbalance between 
private organisations and pharmacies that favoured private organisations as they 
could reclaim VAT. Councillor Burgess stated that pharmacies could offer extended 
services and were a vital part of the local health economy. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board had met since the election and were in the process 
of refreshing their priorities. They were going to hold summits to check how the 
priorities were working and would keep the Committee informed of their progress. 
 

9 SOCIAL DISTRESS (ITEM NO. B1)  
Wendy Wallace, Chief Executive, Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust gave 
a presentation to the Committee.  
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 If an individual had a predisposition towards psychosis then cannabis use at a 
young age could trigger an episode but would not necessarily cause an 
exacerbation of the condition.  

 Three quarters of all suicides were not known to services beforehand. 

 A significant number of letters had been written regarding the changes to 
benefits taking up a huge amount of clinical time. 

 Alcohol use in itself did not necessarily correlate with inpatient admissions but 
there was a clear link with drug use. 

 There was evidence that the dislocation and trauma suffered by refugees 
could cause long term health issues. There were good links with the Freedom 
from Torture organisation at Iseldon Road and those experiencing 
consequential depression or psychosis would receive support. 

 Stress was a common mental health condition and although stress in the 
workplace was a factor, there were often other contributing causes. 

 There were a range of mental health services available and ICope had seen 
many thousands of cases a year. 

 There was a clear weekend related spike in mental health admissions. 

 Turnover of staff in the police force was an issue but training programmes 
were ongoing to inform staff about dealing with individuals with mental health 
issues. 

Page 2



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  30 July 2014 
 

3 
 

 The Trust were aware that there was a high proportion of older people in the 
group affected by benefit reforms. There were definite examples of distress 
caused to individuals going through the process. 

 Councillors would like to attend a training session on mental health covering 
issues such as surgeries and dealing with constituents on the doorstep. 
Although the intensive two day session would not be feasible for many 
councillors to attend they would be interested in a two hour session covering 
the issues specific to their role. 

 Islington had a high number of younger people with mental health issues in the 
borough. This number would be boosted by numbers gravitating to London as 
they left home and the number of universities in the borough. 

 The ICope service performed very well on referral times with patients being 
seen within six weeks compared with up to a year for talking therapies. 

 There was an 89% success rate in challenging appeals but patients would 
often attend up to four appointments before raising their concerns over 
benefits cuts. It would take up to 40 minutes to prepare one report taking up a 
significant amount of clinical time. 

 There was a wide range of students living in Islington and whilst rates of 
psychosis were low in that population it was very difficult to manage. 

 The CCG were looking at the significant amount of time spent on benefits 
appeals and were considering the possibility of central funding. 

 Work had been undertaken to put more mental health support into schools and 
materials on mental health were also made available at LIFT and the Platform 
Youth sites. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the presentation be noted and that Wendy Wallace be thanked for her very 
helpful presentation. 

 

10 PRESENTATION FROM ISLINGTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (ITEM 
NO. B2)  
Dr Gillian Greenhough Chair of Islington Clinical Commissioning Group and Alison 
Blair, Chief Executive of Islington Clinical Commissioning Group gave a presentation 
to the Committee.  
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The CCG Board meetings were held in public and members of the public were 
encouraged to attend. A Healthwatch representative sat on the Board to ensure 
that there was an opportunity for the concerns of the wider community to impact 
on the operation of the Board.  

 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) considered levels of disease in 
the borough and there had been Londonwide work on stroke services. 

 The over 75 age group were at high risk of social isolation, stroke and chronic 
disease. The CCG had a lead on this area and a Board member with 
responsibility for elderly care. 

 There were high levels of deprivation in the borough and this had a clear link to 
higher levels of certain diseases. The population in Islington had a very different 
profile to neighbouring boroughs such as Camden and only one Islington ward 
was not in the top 20% of the most deprived areas in the country. 

 The CCG had found the Health and Wellbeing Board to be a useful exercise. This 
was particularly due to the influence the Board members could exercise in their 
individual fields. By bringing together individuals who covered different areas 
effective strategies could be devised to target specific areas such as smoking 
cessation or an audit of alcohol use in the borough. 

Page 3



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  30 July 2014 
 

4 
 

 The CCG had amended their constitution since it had been adopted and this had 
been done in consultation with groups such as 38 degrees to take some of their 
concerns into account. 

 The CCG worked very closely with pharmacies. 

 A number of strategies for reforming care were being looked at such as longer 
nurse appointments for patients with chronic diseases to reduce the overall 
amount of appointments they needed. 

 The CCG had a reasonable relationship with NHS England but they had a very 
small local team in place which meant they had to be reactive rather than 
proactive. 

 The report commissioned on GP Appointments was discussed and the 
Committee requested that the draft report be circulated to the Chair. 

 
Julie Billett, Joint Director of Public Health, Camden and Islington gave a presentation 
to the Committee.  
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The amount spent on Alcohol, Substance Misuse and Sexual Health services 
was highlighted. The Committee noted that those kinds of services were clinically 
and resource intensive but that all services would be looked at as part of the 
savings exercise. There was to be a stronger emphasis on recovery interventions 
but services had been slow to adapt. However, there had been a solid 
improvement in performance and outcomes with figures closer to the national 
average. 

 GPs and primary care were just one setting for patient care and many services 
were looking more closely at what could be provided by the voluntary and 
community sector.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentations be noted and that Dr Gillian Greenhough, Alison Blair and 
Julie Billet be thanked for attending. 

 

11 SHORT BREAKS FOR CHILDREN'S CARERS (ITEM NO. B3)  
The Committee noted that the reports had been provided for noting in response to the 
action points raised at the last meeting.  
 
The Committee noted that the introduction of the Children and Families Act 2014 
would have an impact on services and a presentation should be requested for later in 
2014 or the start of 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

12 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS (ITEM NO. 
B4)  
RESOLVED: 
 
That dates of meetings of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee for the municipal 
year 2014/15, the membership appointed by Council on 12 June 2014 and the terms 
of reference, as set out at Appendix A be noted. 
 

13 WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 AND PRIORITISATION OF SCRUTINY TOPICS 
(ITEM NO. B5)  
In the discussion the following points were made: 

Page 4



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  30 July 2014 
 

5 
 

 In order to balance their workload the Committee would carry out one major 
review and receive presentations on smaller areas of interest. 

 There were a number of items the Committee may be interested in receiving 
including presentations on –  

 Children and Families Act 2014 
 Primary Care Call to Action 
 Integrated Care/Care Close to Home 
 N19 Care Pilots 
 Better Care Fund 
 An update on FGM services 
 Food for Life Partnership 
 Sexual Health budgets 
 Adult Safeguarding 
 Local Quality Account 
 Peer Review from Social Services 

 The two possible areas for the Committee’s major review were Older People’s 
Access to Care and Patient Feedback. 

 The Committee noted that a DVD had been produced by Carers in partnership 
with Islington Learning Disabilities services and Bob Dowd could arrange a 
viewing for members as required. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme and the points raised in discussion be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 10.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
Access & Urgent Care in General Practice 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report prepared by the Primary Care Foundation, June 2014 
 

Urgent Care in General Practice 

Primary Care Foundation, 161 High St, Lewes, 

East Sussex BN7 1XU 

www.primarycarefoundation.co.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 1

http://www.primarycarefoundation.co.uk/


2 
 

Improving Access and Urgent Care in General Practice 

June 2014 

1. Background 
 
In March 2013 Islington Clinical Commissioning Group launched a Local Enhanced Service (LES) to 
improve access for patients to GP practices across the Borough. The initiative had two options: 
 
Option A; the “Doctor First” approach, or 
 
Option B; dedicated support
[...]
ll take time for 
the changes to filter through to patients completing the survey). 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15 

 
  
 
 
16 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
 

1. Primary Care Foundation - Improving Access and Urgent Care in General Practice 
 

2. Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust– Quality account report 2014/15 
 

3. Prioritisation of scrutiny topics 
 

4. Work Programme 2014/15 
 
 
21 OCTOBER 2014 
 

1. NHS Trust – Quality account report 2014/15 
 

2. Drug and alcohol misuse – Annual Update 
 

3. GP Appointments Scrutiny – Final Report 
 

4. Islington Healthwatch Annual Report 
 

5. New topic – Presentation and SID 
 

6. New topic – Witness Evidence 
 

7. Work Programme 2014/15 
 
 
18 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

1. Primary Care Co-Commissioning  
 

2. NHS Trust – Quality account report 2014/15 
 

3. Peer review Adult Social Services 
 

4. Care Act  
 

5. Local Account 
 

6. Annual Adults Safeguarding Report 
 

7. New topic – Witness Evidence 
 

8. Work Programme 2014/15 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



13 JANUARY 2015 
 

1. NHS Trust – Quality account report 2014/15 
 

2. New topic - Draft Recommendations 
 

3. New topic - Witness Evidence 
 

4. Work Programme 2014/15 
 
 
10 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

1. NHS Trust – Quality account report 2014/15 
 

2. New topic - Draft Recommendations 
 

3. New topic – Final Report 
 

4. New topic - Witness Evidence 
 

5. Work Programme 2014/15 
  
 
17 MARCH 2015 
 

1. NHS Trust – Quality account report 2014/15 
 

2. New topic – Final Report 
 

3. Work Programme 2014/15  
  
  
19 MAY 2015 
 

1. Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings 
 

2. Child Protection in Islington – Annual Update 
 

3. Work Programme 2014/15 and prioritisation of scrutiny topics  
  

 
 
 
FUTURE ITEMS: 
TBC 

Page 22


	Agenda
	6 Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting
	1 Primary Care Foundation - Improving Access and Urgent Care in Gen

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 16 September 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 5, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 16 September 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Chowdhury, Gantly, Hamitouche, Heather, Kaseki 

(Vice-Chair) and Klute (Chair) 
 

Also Present: Councillors Burgess 
 

 Co-opted Member  Phillip Watson, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

14 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Apologies were received from Councillor Comer-Schwartz and Bob Dowd. 
 

16 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
Phillip Watson for Bob Dowd. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

19 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 July 2014 be confirmed 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

20 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair informed the committee that the report into GP services in Bunhill had been 
concluded and whilst there was capacity to absorb some of the new residents within 
existing provision, by 2020 more services would be needed. Option four of the paper 
included the relocation of a practice to larger premises. The preferred site would have 
been the City Forum development but only a third of the required space had been 
offered there.  
 
The N19 Care pilot should be covered as part of the Care Act presentation planned 
for November. 
 

21 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE (ITEM NO. 8)  
There would be a joint Mental Health summit with Camden and members were invited 
to attend if they could. Details of the date would be circulated. 
 
A summary of the Barker report on the social services reform crisis could be 
circulated to members as required. 
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  16 September 2014 
 

2 
 

It was still intended that mental health training would be provided for members. More 
details would hopefully be available soon. 
 
 

22 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  
The next Health and Wellbeing Board would not take place until 15 October so there 
were no updates from the last meeting. 
 

23 PRIMARY CARE FOUNDATION - IMPROVING ACCESS AND URGENT CARE IN 
GENERAL PRACTICE (ITEM NO. 1)  
Henry Clay, representing the Primary Care Foundation gave a presentation to the 
Committee.  
 
During the discussion the following points were made –  

 Locum issues were relevant when considering the data on GP performance. 

 As part of the review process the Committee should look at how the CCG 
were helping practices to change the performance statistics as required. 

 There were draft access standards being prepared for London but they were 
not yet in place. 

 It had been difficult to find threads of consistency across high and low 
performing practices. 

 There was an expectation on practices that they would provide online access 
to patients from next year but there needed to be a balance of methods of 
access. 

 Support had to be given to receptionist teams to help with managing patients 
with English as a second language. There were existing translation services in 
place but the take up of these was low and did not seem to work well. Many 
patients chose to bring a family member or friend with them to translate. 

 Although there was data on GP performance nationally there was no one 
solution for GP performance that would work for all practices.  

 When practices told patients to call back again at the same time tomorrow 
they were often perpetuating the pressure on phone lines at busy times of day. 

 Resourcing on any given day could be an issue but there could also be more 
complicated underlying issues. 

 Repeat appointments was a larger issue for availability. If patients were 
coming back seven times rather than five times then the practice needed to 
consider why the extra appointments were needed. 

 The widespread variation between practices was a big challenge.  

 DNAs (did not attend) appointments were often higher when appointments 
were booked further in advance as the illness had improved by the time the 
appointment came around. If surgeries made better use of nursing staff so 
patients could be seen sooner the levels of DNA appointments could improve. 

 Patients unable to get through to the surgery by phone to access 
appointments was a major issues. Aiming for targets of 90% of calls being 
answered in 30 seconds would often diminish complaints. 

 Occasionally reception staff felt that the surveys were invasive and it was 
important that practice managers explained how the surveys would help 
improve systems for the patients of the practice. 

 Walk in appointments could help with providing easier access to 
appointments, particularly to those with English as a second language but it 
was just one way of service delivery. 

 There was a drive towards extending access to primary care including into 
weekends. The shift was inevitable but it was possible that by working with 
other practices new service models could be developed. The difficulty with this 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  16 September 2014 
 

3 
 

was how to provide continuity of care as a patient’s notes and clinical record 
would need to be accessible. 

 Continuity and having management plans in place that would explain what 
would happen when a situation arose were vital. 

 The Committee had heard evidence of many GPs performing a social support 
function and undertaking a significant amount of work on benefits 
assessments, housing applications and sick notes. It was suggested that 
giving other clinicians access to the system centrally would enable these 
patients to be seen elsewhere. 

 As practices grew they would need more resources. Allowing some staff to 
move round practices and out of hours services to gain experience could be 
beneficial.  

 Caution should be exercised to not look at just one model of service.  
 
The Chair thanked Henry Clay for attending. 

 
 

24 CAMDEN AND ISLINGTON MENTAL HEALTH TRUST- QUALITY ACCOUNT 
REPORT 2014/15 (ITEM NO. 2)  
Colin Plant, representing Camden and Islington gave a presentation to the 
Committee. 
 
The full quality account was available online and the slides could be circulated to 
members. 
 
The latest CQC inspection had taken place in July and there had been positive 
responses with some areas for improvement. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made – 

 The quality account had exact figures for rates of mental health in Islington.  

 Islington had one of the highest rates of psychosis in London. 

 Readmission rates were average for London and patient experience was very 
important. Results were improving but it depended on the demographic of the 
population. Joined up services were vital and the Trust needed to work with 
the voluntary and primary care sector in the most effective way. 

 There were socioeconomic factors in mental health and it was possible there 
was unmet need. Better physical health was key to mental health. 

 Ligature usage had been raised as an area for improvement and work had 
been undertaken on that area. 

 There had been some issues with bed pressures due to a rise in demand but 
this was likely down to a rise in overseas visitors and other factors. 

 Positive areas had included staff and innovative work taking place in the trust. 
The care, kindness and compassion of staff had been praised.  

 33 inspectors had taken part in the inspection which was standard for an 
inspection of this kind. The Committee noted that 40 inspectors had 
undertaken the recent inspection at St George’s as a comparable trust. 

 The Trust worked very closely with partners on smoking cessation 
programmes. 

 There had been reports in the local press about the use of restraints. The 
Trust used the same methods of restraint as other mental health trusts and 
were undertaking comprehensive retraining including looking at de-escalation 
prior to a situation reaching a point where restraints were needed. 

 Any method of restraint has a degree of risk and there were a range of 
methods that could be used. The Trust had undertaken a major retraining 
programme and looked at best practice and monitoring. Notes were also kept 
of all incidents and would be reviewed. 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  16 September 2014 
 

4 
 

 Systems at Highgate Mental Health Centre were under review and service 
users’ opinions were being taken into consideration. 

 There were good academic studies on stress  which showed that being in 
employment was a huge factor in improved mental health. Poor environment 
also had a huge impact on mental health.  

 The Trust would come back to the Committee in six months to report on the 
areas of concern that the inspection had raised. 

 Each division had a service user group and the Trust worked closely with 
IBUG.  
 
The Chair thanked Colin Plant for attending. 

 
 

25 PRIORITISATION OF SCRUTINY TOPICS (ITEM NO. 3)  
The Chair would circulate the updated GP appointment recommendations to the 
Committee. The evidence from that evening’s session would be added into the report. 
 
 

26 WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 (ITEM NO. 4)  
Items would be considered by the next meeting on the Whittington Health and Drug 
and Alcohol services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.40 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


